



\$~15

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ Ex.P. 327/2013

NAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Ms. Mallika Gupta & Mr. Abhishek
Kumar, Advs.

versus

PRAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

.....Judgment Debtors

Through: Mr. Ajay Kanojiya, Adv. for JD no.1
(applicant in E.A. No. 596/2025).

None for Mrs. Sarla Devi, proposed
LR of JD No.2 (applicant in E.A.
No. 152/2025)

Mr. Kumar Kshitiz, Advocate for
Mrs. Anju Gupta and her two minor
children, proposed LRs of JD no.2
(applicants in E.A. Nos. 217/2025 &
218/2025)

Mr. Sanjay Rathi, Adv. for applicant
in EA No.110/2024 (through VC).

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

07.04.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 596/2025 (by JD no.1 u/O XXII Rule 4 of
CPC for impleadment of Mr. Naveen Kumar Gupta and
Mr. Praveen Kumar Gupta as LRs of deceased JD No.2
Mr. Akash Gupta)**

1. Ld. Counsel for DH has submitted that the captioned EA

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be verified from the DHC Server and hence, notice may not be issued

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 08/05/2025 at 16:04:59

in the same.



2. Heard. Perusal of record would show that two other applications for impleadment of LRs of deceased JD no.2 are pending for consideration and pleadings in those applications are yet to be completed. The main matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 15.04.2025.
3. In present facts and at joint request, let the captioned EA be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed in main matter i.e. **15th April, 2025.**

Ex. APPL. (OS) 152/2025 (by Smt.Sarla Devi u/O XXII Rule 3 of CPC seeking substitution of LR of deceased JD No.2 Mr. Akash Gupta)

4. Ld. Counsel for JD no.1 accepts notice of the captioned EA and submits that he has not received copy of the same. There is no appearance on behalf of the applicant. The applicant is directed to supply copy of the captioned EA to Ld. Counsel for JD no.1 before the next date.
5. Ld. Counsel for DH has submitted that the captioned EA is also not maintainable. She has further submitted that she has filed reply to the captioned EA vide diary no. 1904546/2025. However, reply filed by the said diary no.1904546/2025 pertains to EA No.217/2025 and not to captioned EA. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law for getting reply to the captioned EA placed on record.
6. Ld. Counsel appearing for Mrs. Anju Gupta and her two minor children submits that he has also not received copy of the captioned EA in terms of the previous order. There is no appearance on behalf of the applicant. The applicant is directed to supply copy of captioned EA to Ld. Counsel appearing for Mrs. Anju Gupta before the next date.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 08/05/2025 at 16:04:59



7. It is submitted that main matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 15.04.2025.

8. At joint request, let the captioned EA be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed in main matter i.e. 15th April, 2025.

EX.APPL.(OS) 217/2025 (by Mrs. Anju Gupta u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w Section 151 of CPC for bringing on record (i) Mrs. Anju Gupta, (ii) Ruchi Rai Gupta & (iii) Govindaa Rai Gupta as LRs of deceased JD No.2 Mr. Akash Gupta) &

EX.APPL.(OS) 218/2025 (by Mrs. Anju Gupta u/O XXXII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 of CPC for appointment of applicant Mrs. Anju Gupta as guardian of two minor children (i) Ruchi Rai Gupta & (ii) Govindaa Rai Gupta, proposed LRs of deceased JD No.2 Mr. Akash Gupta).

9. As per office noting, reply to EA No.217/2025 has been filed on behalf of the DH. No rejoinder to the said reply has been filed by applicant. Time sought. Let the same be filed before next date of hearing.

10.No reply to EA No.218/2025 has been filed on behalf of the DH. Time sought. Let the same be filed before next date of hearing.

11.As per office noting, a consolidated reply to the captioned EAs has been filed on behalf of JD no.1. No rejoinder to the said reply has been filed on behalf of applicants. Time sought. Let the same be filed before next date of hearing.

12.Steps not taken by the applicant for service of notice of captioned EA to Mrs. Sarla Devi in terms of the previous order.

13.It is submitted that main matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 15.04.2025.

14.Since the time is short, therefore, no order to issue notice of the captioned EA to Mrs. Sarla Devi is being passed.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 08/05/2025 at 16:04:59



15. Let the captioned BA be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed in main matter i.e. **15th April, 2025.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 7, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 08/05/2025 at 16:04:59