



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 327/2013 & EX.APPL.(OS) 1177/2015, 1222/2015, 547/2018, 1430/2024, 1445/2024, 1446/2024, 1855/2024, 1909/2024, 110/2025 & 111/2025, CCP(O) 8/2015 and CRL.M.A. 26911/ 2024.

NAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. D. H. Naveen, Ms. Mallika Gupta and Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Advocates (Mob. No. 8851810353)

versus

PRAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

.....Judgment Debtors

Through: Mr. Abhishek Grover, Advocate for JD No.1 with JD No.1 in person (through VC)  
None for LR of JD No. 2.  
Mr. Akhil Sabharwal, Advocate for Mrs. Sarla Devi ([ak9legal@gmail.com](mailto:ak9legal@gmail.com))

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH.GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**23.07.2025**

%

**Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.**

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 629/2025 (by DH u/S 151 of CPC for dismissal of E.As. (OS) No. 152/2025, 217/2025 and 218/2025)**

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 152/2025 (by Smt. Sarla Devi u/O XXII Rule 3 of CPC seeking substitution of LR of deceased JD No.2 Mr. Akash Gupta)**

**EX.APPL.(OS) 217/2025 (by Mrs. Anju Gupta u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w Section 151 of CPC for bringing on record (i) Mrs. Anju Gupta, (ii) Ruchi Rai Gupta & (iii) Govindaa Rai Gupta as LRs of deceased JD No.2 Mr. Akash Gupta)**  
**&**



**EX.APPL.(OS) 218/2025 by Mrs. Anju Gupta u/O XXXII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 of CPC for appointment of applicant Mrs. Anju Gupta as guardian of two minor children (i) Ruchi Rai Gupta & (ii) Govindaa Rai Gupta, proposed LR's of deceased JD No.2 Mr. Akash Gupta).**

1. Arguments heard.
2. Re-notify the present matter for these IAs on 25.07.2025.

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 110/2025 (by applicants u/O XXI Rule 99, 100, 101 and 105 CPC r/s Section 151 CPC)**

3. Vide order dated 03.07.2025 Hon'ble Court directed to decree holder, JD-1 and LR's of JD No. 2 to file the reply to the captioned IAs before next date of hearing i.e. 30.07.2025.
4. Decree holder, JD-1 and LR's of JD No. 2 have failed to file the reply.
5. All the parties submit that they shall file the reply before 30.07.2025 to the captioned applications as the date fixed before the Hon'ble Court.

**Ex. APPL. (OS) 596/2025 (by JD no.1 u/O XXII Rule 4 of CPC for impleadment of Mr. Naveen Kumar Gupta and Mr. Praveen Kumar Gupta as LR's of deceased JD No.2 Mr. Akash Gupta)**

6. Reply to the captioned application has already been filed by non-applicant Mrs. Anju Gupta.
7. Learned counsel for Mrs. Anju Gupta and her two children submit that his rejoinder to the reply of these two captioned IAs has already been filed.
8. Learned counsel for Mrs. Sarla devi has already submitted that he would not like to file any replies to these captioned IAs and will argue straight away without filing any formal reply.

**EX.P. 327/2013**



9. It is submitted that main matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on **30.07.2025**.
10. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **25<sup>th</sup> July, 2025**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JULY 23, 2025/PU**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*