



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **EX.P. 327/2013**
NAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Ms. Mallika Gupta, Adv.

versus

PRAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA & ORS

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Abhishek Grover, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

06.08.2025

O.A. 130/2025-FOR SETTING ASIDE THE IMPUGNED ORDER DT.
25.07.2025 PASSED BY LD. JR

1. This is an appeal filed under Rule 5 of Chapter II of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, filed on behalf of the authorised representative of the judgment debtor No. 2, challenging the order dated 25.07.2025 passed by the learned Joint Registrar in Execution Petition No. 327/2013.
2. For the reasons stated in the appeal, issue notice.
3. Ms. Gupta, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the decree-holder and wishes to file a reply.
4. Let a reply be filed by the decree holder and other judgment debtors before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 17.10.2025.

JASMEET SINGH, J

AUGUST 6, 2025 / (MS)