



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 327/2013

NAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Abhishek Kumar and Ms.
Mallika Gupta, Advs.
(Though VC)

versus

PRAVEEN KUMAR GUPTA & ORS

.....Judgment Debtors

Through: Mr. Abhishek Grover, Adv. for
JD-1 (through VC).
Mr. Sanjay Rathi, Adv. for
Applicant (Through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

19.03.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**EX.APPL.(OS) 367/2026 (by Decree holder seeking
expeditious disposal of the application bearing no.
EX.APPL.(OS) 1515/2025 filed under section 50 CPC,
1908 for substitution/impleadment of the legal
representatives of deceased judgment debtor no. 2)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 27.03.2026.
3. Issue notice.
4. Ld. Counsel for Judgment Debtor no. 1 accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that he has no objection to the captioned IA.
5. Mr. Sanjay Rathi, Advocate appearing for Sh. Sunil and Sh. Ravinder submits that vide order dated 19.05.2025



passed EFA (OS) 7/2025, the Division Bench of Hon'ble Court of Delhi has granted liberty to these persons of being heard.

6. Ld. Counsel for decree holder submits that Mr. Rathi has no locus to make any submissions in this case as Sh. Sunil and Sh. Ravinder are not party in this execution petition. She further submits that no opportunity of being heard was given to these persons by the Division Bench.
7. On 17.12.2025, the present petition was listed and it was re-notified before the Hon'ble Court for 20.02.2026.
8. On 20.02.2026, the Hon'ble Court had listed the present petition including EX.APPL. (OS) 1515/2025 for 27.03.2026 before itself. Therefore, the undersigned cannot pass any orders in EX.APPL.(OS) 1515/2025.
9. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 19, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)